

No. B231678

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
*Plaintiff & Respondent,*

vs.

**[REDACTED] GOLDSMITH**  
*Defendant & Appellant.*

---

---

Appeal Transferred from Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Appellate Division, Case No. BR048189  
Trial Court Case No. 102693IN

---

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN  
ADDITION TO AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

---

---

Joseph W. Singleton (SBN 209862)  
**LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH W. SINGLETON**  
5950 Canoga Ave., Suite 130  
Canoga Park, CA 91367  
Tel: 818-999-1950  
Fax: 818-999-1955

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
**[REDACTED] RABIEAN**

## INTRODUCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE UNQUESTIONABLY PROHIBITS PROSECUTORS FROM LAUNDERING TESTIMONIAL EVIDENCE PREPARED BY A QUESTIONABLE FORENSIC WITNESS BY PRESENTING IT THROUGH A “PROFESSIONAL WITNESS.”</b> .....	2
<b>A. The History of the Right to Confrontation</b> .....	2
<b>B. Because the Red Light Camera Photos Constitute Testimonial Evidence, the Sixth Amendment Requires the Presence of Redflex’s Technician at Trial.</b> .....	3
1. The photos are inherently testimonial .....	4
2. Because the photos are inherently testimonial, the trial Court violated Goldsmith’s constitutional right to confront Redflex’s technician at trial by allowing a surrogate witness to testify at trial. ....	6
3. Enforcing the right to confrontation is particularly important in traffic cases in light of Redflex’s motive, opportunity and documented history of falsifying evidence. ....	8
4. Even if the photos in question were completely reliable, <i>Crawford</i> and its progeny preclude the prosecution from relying on a surrogate witness in order to establish traffic defendants’ guilt at trial based on photos prepared by Redflex. ....	10
<b>II. NONE OF THE EXCUSES OFFERED BY THE PROSECUTION JUSTIFIES DENYING GOLDSMITH OR OTHER TRAFFIC DEFENDANTS THE RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINE REDFLEX TECHNICIANS AT TRIAL.</b> .....	13

A.	Whether Goldsmith Testified at Trial Is Completely Irrelevant in This Appeal. ....	13
B.	Applying the Presumption Suggested by the Prosecution Is Totally Inconsistent with Case Law from Various Jurisdictions. ....	16
C.	The City’s Desire to Save Money by Presenting the Testimony of Its Police Officer Is No Excuse for Violating Traffic Defendants’ Right to Confrontation. ....	19
III.	THE OPPORTUNITY TO CALL REDFLEX TECHNICIANS AT TRIAL IS CRUCIAL TO TRAFFIC DEFENDANTS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PUT ON A DEFENSE. BY ALLOWING THE INGLEWOOD OFFICER TO TESTIFY IN LIEU OF THE REDFLEX TECHNICIAN, THE TRIAL COURT ALSO VIOLATED GOLDSMITH’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. ....	20
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT</b> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 180 L. Ed.2d 610 .....	5, 11, 16, 19
<i>California v. Green</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 149, 158.....	2
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2.....	15
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263, 269 .....	15
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 284, 294.....	20
<i>City of Commerce City v. State</i> (Colo. 2002) 40 P.3d 1273, 1276-1277 .....	18
<i>City of Springfield v. Belt</i> (Mo. 2010) 307 S.W.3d 649, 653 .....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 73, 87 n. 16 .....	14-15
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683, 690.....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36, 43 .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 10-12, 16
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813, 830 .....	6, 8, 13
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673, 678.....	2
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501, 503.....	22

<i>Fost v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 724, 733 .....	10
<i>Giles v. California</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 353, 375 .....	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 254, 269 .....	21
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319, 324 .....	20
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> (1899) 174 U.S. 47, 56 .....	21
<i>Lavie v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496, 503 .....	21
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 836, 857. ....	21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 237, 242, 244 .....	3
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 189 .....	22
<i>McCarthy v. Mobile Cranes, Inc.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 500, 506 .....	21
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 129 S. Ct. 2527 .....	4-6, 9, 12, 13, 19
<i>Minnesota v. Kuhlman</i> (Minn. 2007) 729 N.W.2d 577 .....	17
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Baxley</i> (Alas. App. Ct. 1997) 946 P.2d 894, 897 .....	8-9
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56, 65-66 .....	1, 10

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 172, 199 .....	14
<i>People v. Carlucci</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 249, 258 .....	22
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2011) 2011 Cal. LEXIS 7255 .....	20
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2011) 102 Cal.Rptr.3d 282 .....	20
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1388, 1391. ....	20
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 .....	5
<i>People v. Hildebrandt</i> (1955) 308 N.Y. 397 [126 N.E.2d 377] .....	17
<i>People v. Kriss</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 913, 921 .....	22
<i>Peters v. Hobby</i> (1955) 349 U.S. 331, 351 .....	21
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 491, 495 .....	22
<i>Sparf &amp; Hansen v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 51, 105-106 .....	14
<i>State v. Clay</i> (Ore. 2001) 29 P.3d 1101. ....	16, 17
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. United States</i> (1947) 330 U.S. 395, 408 .....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140.....	12



*United States v. Hasting*  
(1983) 461 U.S. 499, 516 .....15

*United States v. Martin Linen Supply Corp.*  
(1977) 430 U.S. 564, 573 .....14

*United States v. Nacchio*  
(10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 1234, 1281 .....23

*Williams v. Illinois*  
(Ill. 2010) 939 N.E.2d 268  
cert. granted June 28, 2011, \_\_ U.S. \_\_  
[2011 U.S. LEXIS 5008] .....19

**Statutes**

Evidence Code § 1552 .....16, 18

Evidence Code § 1553 .....16, 18

Penal Code § 134 .....9

**Other Authorities**

*Arizona Official Confirms Redflex Falsified  
Speed Camera Documents, July 9, 2008*  
<<http://www.thenewspaper.com/news/24/2464.asp>> .....9

3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on  
the Laws of England 372 (1768) .....2

DeBenedictis, *Red Light Cameras Get Rebuke*  
L.A. Daily J. (Aug. 31, 2010) .....7

DeBenedictis, *Red Light Cameras Run Into Problems*  
L.A. Daily J. (June 11, 2010) .....23

Del Quentin Wilber & Derek Willis, *D.C. Red-Light  
Cameras Fail to Reduce Accidents*,  
Washington Post, Oct. 4, 2005, at A1 .....18

Eisenberg, et. al, Civil Appeals & Writs (Rutter Group 2010) ¶ 9:210.1 .....	21
Gray, <i>The Corrupting of Traffic Citations</i> , L.A. Daily J. (October 27, 2010) .....	23
Matthew Hale, The History of the Common Law of England 258 (1713) .....	3
Scott, <i>Lure of Revenue Corrupts Cities' Parking Management, Critics Say</i> , L.A. Daily J. (September 12, 2007).....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
